## HONORS PROGRAM AGREEMENT APPENDIX BETWEEN CARROLL COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND ST. MARY'S COLLEGE OF MARYLAND

This Honors Program Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into on August 5, 2024, by and between Carroll Community College (Sending Institution) and St. Mary's College of Maryland ("SMCM", Receiving Institution). St. Mary's College of Maryland enthusiastically welcomes students from the Pappalardo Honors Program, STEM Scholars Program, or Carroll Lynx Scholars at Carroll Community College into our community of learners at the National Public Honors College.

## A. Provisions of the Agreement Appendix

- 1. As stated in the Master Transfer Agreement signed on July 31, 2024, students who complete the Associate of Arts, Associate of Science, or the Associate of Arts in Teaching with a minimum cumulative grade point of 3.2 or higher are guaranteed admission to St. Mary's College of Maryland.
- 2. Students who complete the Pappalardo Honors Program, STEM Scholars Program, or Carroll Lynx Scholars at Carroll Community College will receive an application fee waiver. In order to receive the application fee waiver, the student must submit proof of enrollment in the Honors Program at Carroll Community College at the time of application.
- 3. Students who complete the Pappalardo Honors Program, STEM Scholars Program, or Carroll Lynx Scholars at Carroll Community College with a minimum cumulative grade point average of 3.5 or higher will be eligible for a Honors scholarship up to \$2,000 at SMCM.
- 4. In order to be eligible for these benefits, students must submit the PTK/Honors Verification Form to St. Mary's College of Maryland at the time of application.
- 5. Carroll Community College and SMCM designate the following representatives as their primary contact for the Honors Program participants:

	Carroll Community College	SMCM
Name of staff person responsible for oversight	Amanda DeRose	Jacqui Rogers-Frere
Title of staff person	Assistant Director of Student Engagement	Director of Transfer Recruitment, Admission, and Services

Email address	ADeRose@carrollcc.edu	jgrogers@smcm.edu

- 6. Should the staff person or position change, the institution will within 30 business days provide new contact information to the partner institution and inform the Maryland Higher Education Commission of the change.
- 7. Carroll Community College and SMCM agree to jointly develop and implement advertising and promotional strategies and materials to communicate the benefits to Honors students.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Carroll Community College

By: Kristie Crumley Dr. Kristie Crumley

Vice President, Academic and Student Affairs and Dean of Faculty

8/5/24

Date

St. Mary's College of Maryland

By:

Katherine Gantz Vice President for Academic Affairs and Dean of Faculty

9/16/24

Date